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EN INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

LED ASTRO RUNNING LIGHT
The JDL4-ASTRO/JDL6-ASTRO is a new version of a popular light effect which includes different colored LED 
modules (Red, Green, Blue, White, Yellow or Purple). Each LED module has a reflector and one LED. They light 
up one after the other, thus creating a running light effect.

Contents of Packaging
•	1 ASTRO running light
•	1 Power Adapter
•	1 Instruction manual

Safety Recommendations
•	Please read the instructions carefully. They contain important information about the installation, operation 

and maintenance.
•	Keep this User Manual for future reference. If you sell the unit to another user, be sure that he also receives 

this instruction booklet.
•		Unpack and check the unit carefully that it has not been damaged during transport before using the unit.
•		Before operating, ensure that the voltage and frequency of power supply match the power requirements of 

the unit.
•		The unit is for indoor use only in a dry location.
•		The unit must be installed in a location with adequate ventilation, at least 0.5m from adjacent surfaces. Be 

sure that no ventilation slots are blocked.
•		Disconnect mains power before fuse replacement or servicing.
•		Make sure there are no inflammable materials close to the unit during operation.
•		In the event of serious operating problem, stop using the unit immediately. 
•		Never try to repair the unit by yourself. Repair carried out by unskilled people can lead to damage or malfu-

nction. Please contact the nearest authorized technical assistance center and always use the same type of 
spare parts.

•		Do not touch any wires during operation as high voltage might be causing electric shock.
•		The product is for decorative purposes only and not suitable as a household room illumination.
DISCONNECT DEVICE
Where the MAINS plug or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall 
remain readily operable.

CAUTION
Do not open the housing

Shock Hazard
Operation
•	Plug the supplied mains adaptor into an appropriate mains outlet and the DC socket on the rear panel of the 

unit.
•	Set the I/O button to ON switch the unit on.
•	Set the SPEED or MUSIC function via the 2 front mounted controls. 
•	To activate the running light function, rotate the MUSIC button counterclockwise to the start position and set 

the flash speed via the SPEED control. 
•	The music-controlled mode is activated via the left control. The modules react now to the rythm of the music. 

Set the mic sensitivity via the MUSIC button. The modules flash now according to the sound intensity close to 
the microphone.

•	After use, switch the unit off via the I/O button.
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Care
Before cleaning the unit, disconnect it if from the mains. Do not use aggressive cleaning agents. Use a clean 
cloth to wipe any dust or dirt from the product. We are not liable for damage arising from incorrect handing, 
improper use or wear and tear. We reserve the right to make technical modifications.

Specifications
Adaptor Input............................................................................................................100-240V~, 50/60Hz
Adaptor Output.....................................................................................................................5V𝌃 1000mA
Consumption.........................................................................................JDL4-ASTRO:4W/ JDL6-ASTRO: 4W 
Light Source............................................................................. JDL4-ASTRO: Red, Green, Blue, White LED 
...................................................................JDL6-ASTRO: Red, Green, Blue, White, Yellow and Purple LED
Dimensions.......................................................................................... JDL4-ASTRO: 345 x 160 x 245 mm 
............................................................................................................ JDL6-ASTRO: 345 x 160 x 365 mm
Weight ......................................................................................................................... JDL4-ASTRO: 1.2kg 
.................................................................................................................................. JDL6-ASTRO: 1.67kg

Correct Disposal of this product 

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the 
EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle 
it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use 
the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take 

this product for environmental safe recycling.

NOTICE D’UTILISATION

SEQUENCEUR DE LUMIERE AVEC ASTROS A LED
Le JDL4-ASTRO/JDL6-ASTRO est une nouvelle version d’un effet de lumière populaire qui comprends plusieurs 
modules à LED de couleur (rouge, vert, bleu, blanc, jaune ou pourpre). Chaque module à LED comporte un 
réflecteur et une LED. Ils s’allument les uns après les autres, créant ainsi un effet chenillard.

Contenu de l’emballage
•	1 séquenceur à LED ASTRO
•	1 adaptateur secteur
•	1 mode d’emploi

Consignes de Sécurité
•	Lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité qui contiennent des informations importantes concernant l’instal-

lation, le fonctionnement et la maintenance
•	Conservez ce manuel pour référence ultérieure. Si vous vendez l’appareil à un autre utilisateur, assurez-vous 

qu’il reçoit également le mode d’emploi.
•	Dès réception de l’appareil, ouvrez le carton et vérifiez que le contenu est complet et en bon état.
•	L’appareil doit être alimenté uniquement par l’adaptateur secteur fourni.
•	Uniquement pour utilisation à l’intérieur à un endroit sec !
•	Installez l’appareil à un endroit bien ventilé à une distance minimum de 0,5m de toute surface. Assurez-vous 

que les fentes de ventilation ne sont pas bloquées.
•	Débranchez l’appareil du secteur avant toute manipulation ou entretien.
•	Vérifiez qu’aucun matériau inflammable ne se trouve à proximité de l’effet pendant le fonctionnement. 
•	En cas de dysfonctionnement, arrêtez immédiatement l’appareil et débranchez-le du secteur. 
•	N’essayez jamais de réparer l’appareil par vous-même. Une réparation mal faite peut entraîner des dom-

mages et des dysfonctionnements. Contactez un service technique agréé. Utilisez uniquement des pièces 
détachées identiques aux pièces d’origine.

•	Ne pas toucher de fils électriques pendant le fonctionnement car les tensions élevées peuvent provoquer une 
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électrocution.
•	Le luminaire ne doit servir qu’à des fins décoratives et ne convient pas comme éclairage domestique normal. 
DISPOSITIF DE COUPURE: Lorsqu’une fiche SECTEUR ou un coupleur sont utilisés pour déconnecter l’appareil 
du secteur, ce dispositif doit rester facilement accessible à tout moment

ATTENTION
Ne pas ouvrir le boîtier
Danger d’électrocution

Fonctionnement
•	Branchez l’adaptateur secteur fourni sur une prise secteur appropriée et sur la fiche DC au dos de l’appareil. 
•	Mettez le commutateur ON/OFF sur la position ON. 
•	Sélectionner les fonctions de vitesse (SPEED) ou musique (MUSIC) au moyen des deux réglages en façade.
•	Pour activer la fonction séquenceur, tournez le bouton MUSIC vers la gauche sur la première position et ré-

glez la vitesse de clignotement avec le bouton SPEED.
•	Le mode audio est activé au moyen du bouton de gauche. Les modules réagissent maintenant à la vitesse 

réglée et au rythme de la musique. Réglez la sensibilité du microphone au moyen du bouton MUSIC. Les mo-
dules clignotent maintenant en fonction de l’intensité du son à proximité de l’appareil. 

•	Après utilisation, éteignez l’appareil en mettant l’interrupteur I/O sur la position OFF. 

Entretien
Avant de nettoyer l’appareil, débranchez-le du secteur. Ne pas utiliser de détergents agressifs. Utilisez un chif-
fon propre et essuyez la poussière et les saletés. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour des dommages dues 
à une mauvaise utilisation, manipulation et usure. Sous reserve de modifications techniques. 

Caractéristiques techniques
Tension d’entrée de l’adaptateur secteur....................................................................100-240V~, 50/60Hz
Tension de sortie de l’adaptateur secteur................................................................................5V𝌃 1000mA
Consommation........................................................................................JDL4-ASTRO:4W / JDL6-ASTRO: 4W 
Source lumineuse....................................................................... JDL4-ASTRO: LED Rouge, vert, bleu, blanc 
........................................................................JDL6-ASTRO: LED Rouge, vert, bleu, blanc, jaune & pourpre 
Dimensions............................................................................................. JDL4-ASTRO: 345 x 160 x 245 mm 
............................................................................................................... JDL6-ASTRO: 345 x 160 x 365 mm
Poids .............................................................................................................................. JDL4-ASTRO: 1.2kg 
..................................................................................................................................... JDL6-ASTRO: 1.67kg

Mise au rebut du produit 

Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté aux ordures ménagères au sein des pays de la 
Communauté européenne.  Afin de protéger l’environnement et/ou la santé humaine contre une mise aux 
rebuts incontrôlée, il convient de le recycler d’une manière responsable afin de soutenir une réutilisation 
durable des ressources. Pour le recyclage d’appareils usagés, rapportez-le à un centre de collecte d’appa-

reils électriques ou contactez le revendeur où vous avez acheté le produit. Ils s’assureront du recyclage écologique 
du produit. 
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NLHANDLEIDING

LOOPLICHT MET ASTRO LED-MODULES

De JDL4-ASTRO/JDL6-ASTRO is een nieuwe versie van een populair lichteffect met verschillende gekleurde 
LED-modules (rood, groen, blauw, wit, geel of paars). Elke LED-module heeft een reflector en een LED. Ze 
lichten de een na de ander op en creëren zo een looplichteffect.

Inhoud van de verpakking
•	1 ASTRO LED Looplicht
•	1 Lichtnet adapter
•	1 handleiding

Veiligheidsmaatregelen
•	Lees de instructies aandachtig door. Ze bevatten belangrijke informatie over de installatie, bediening en 

onderhoud.
•	Bewaar deze gebruikershandleiding voor toekomstig gebruik. Als u het apparaat aan een andere gebruiker 

verkoopt, moet u ervoor zorgen dat hij ook dit instructieboekje ontvangt.
•	Pak de eenheid uit en controleer zorgvuldig of deze tijdens het transport niet is beschadigd voordat u het 

apparaat gebruikt.
•	Voorzie het apparaat alleen van stroom via de meegeleverde netadapter.
•	De unit is alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis op een droge locatie.
•	Het apparaat moet worden geïnstalleerd op een locatie met voldoende ventilatie, ten minste 0,5 meter 

van aangrenzende oppervlakken. Zorg ervoor dat er geen ventilatiesleuven zijn geblokkeerd.
•	Schakel de netspanning uit voordat u de zekering vervangt.
•	Zorg ervoor dat er zich tijdens het gebruik geen ontvlambare materialen in de buurt van het apparaat 

bevinden.
•	In het geval van ernstige bedieningsproblemen, stop dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik van het apparaat. 
•	Nooit verzoeken het apparaat zelf te repareren. Reparaties door ongeschoolde personen kunnen leiden 

tot schade of storingen. Neem contact op met het een erkende technische assistentie centrum en gebruik 
altijd hetzelfde type reserveonderdelen.

•	Raak tijdens het gebruik geen draden aan, omdat een hoge spanning een elektrische schok kan veroor-
zaken.

•	Het product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor decoratieve doeleinden en niet geschikt als verlichting van de 
huiskamer.

ONTKOPPELING VAN HET NET
Indien het toestel via het stopcontact wordt uitgeschakeld, moet de contactdoos altijd gemakkelijk be-
reikbaar zijn.

LET OP
Niet de behuizing openen

Schokgevaar

Bediening
•	Steek de meegeleverde netadapter in een geschikt stopcontact en de DC-aansluiting op het achterpaneel 

van het apparaat.
•	Zet de I / O knop op ON om het apparaat aan te zetten.
•	U kunt nu de functies «SPEED» of «MUSIC» selecteren met behulp van de twee instelbare bedieningsele-

menten op de voorkant van de besturingsmodule.
•	Om de chase functie van het apparaat te activeren, draait u de knop «MUSIC» geheel naar links op de strt 

positie. U kunt nu de «SPEED» -regelaar gebruiken om de flitssnelheid aan te passen.
•	De «Sound Control» -functie wordt geactiveerd met behulp van de linkerbediening. De spots reageren nu 
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zowel op chase als geluid. U kunt de gevoeligheid van de microfoon aanpassen. Selecteer de gewenste snel-
heid met behulp van de «SPEED» -regelaar en pas het gevoeligheidsniveau van de geïntegreerde microfoon 
aan met de «MUSIC» -regelaar. De spots knipperen nu in overeenstemming met de intensiteit van het geluid 
in de buurt van het apparaat.

•	Schakel na gebruik het apparaat uit met de I / O-knop.

Onderhoud
Voordat u het apparaat reinigt, moet u het loskoppelen van het elektriciteitsnet. Gebruik geen agressieve 
schoonmaakmiddelen. Gebruik een schone doek om stof en vuil van het product te verwijderen. Wij zijn niet 
aansprakelijk voor schade die voortvloeit uit onjuiste overdracht, oneigenlijk gebruik of slijtage. We behouden 
ons het recht voor technische wijzigingen aan te brengen.

Specificaties
Adapteringang.......................................................................................................... 100-240V~, 50 / 60Hz
Adapteruitgang .......................................................................................................................5V𝌃 1000mA
Opgenomen vermogen ..........................................................................JDL4-ASTRO:4W / JDL6-ASTRO: 4W
Lichtbron .............................................................................................. JDL4-ASTRO: Rood-groen-Blauw-Wit
............................................................................ JDL6-ASTRO: Rood, groen, blauw, wit, geel en paars LED
Afmetingen............................................................................................. JDL4-ASTRO: 345 x 160 x 245 mm 
............................................................................................................... JDL6-ASTRO: 345 x 160 x 365 mm
Gewicht .......................................................................................................................... JDL4-ASTRO: 1.2kg 
..................................................................................................................................... JDL6-ASTRO: 1.67kg

Correcte verwijdering van dit product 

Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet met ander huishoudelijk afval in de hele EU mag worden weggegooid. 
Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering 
te voorkomen, moet u deze op verantwoorde wijze recyclen om duurzaam hergebruik van materiaalbronnen 
te bevorderen. Als u uw gebruikt apparaat wilt retourneren, gebruikt u de retour- en verzamelsystemen of 
neemt u contact op met de winkel waar het product is gekocht. Ze zullen voor milieuveilige recycling zorgen.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

LICHTORGEL MIT LED-ASTRO
Der JDL4-ASTRO/JDL6-ASTRO ist eine Neuausführung eines beliebten Lichteffektgeräts, der mehrere farbige LED 
Module besitzt (rot, grün, blau, weiß, gelb und purpur). Jedes Modul besitzt einen Reflektor und eine LED. Die 
Module leuchten hintereinander auf und erzeugen bei hoher Geschwindigkeit einen Stroboskopeffekt.

Verpackungsinhalt
•	1 LED Lichteffektgerät
•	1 Netzadapter
•	1 Bedienungsanleitung

Sicherheitshinweise
•	Aufmerksam die Sicherheitshinweise lesen. Sie enthalten wichtige Informationen bez. der Installation, des 

Betriebs und der Instandhaltung. 
•	Bedienungsanleitung für spätere Einsichtnahme aufbewahren. Wenn das Gerät weiter verkauft wird, muss der 

neue Besitzer ebenfalls die Bedienungsanleitung erhalten. 
•		Nach Empfang die Verpackung öffnen und prüfen, ob der Inhalt vollständig und in gutem Zustand ist.
•		Prüfen, ob die Netzspannung der angegebenen Betriebsspannung des Netzadapters entspricht.
•		Nur für Innengebrauch in einem trockenen Raum.
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•	Das Gerät an einem gut belüfteten Ort in einer Mindestentfernung von 0,5m zur nächsten Fläche anbringen. 
Die Belüftungsschlitze dürfen weder blockiert noch verstopft sein.

•		Das Gerät vor Reparatur- und Wartungsarbeiten vom Netz trennen.
•		Während des Betriebs dürfen sich keine brennbaren Materialien in der Nähe des Geräts befinden.
•		Im Störfall sofort das Gerät ausschalten und vom Netz trennen. 
•	Niemals das Gerät selbst reparieren. Dadurch können Schäden und Betriebsstörungen entstehen. Das Gerät 

nur von einem Techniker reparieren lassen und nur Ersatzteile benutzen, die mit den Originalteilen identisch 
sind. 

•	Während des Betriebs nicht das Gerät berühren, denn die hohen Spannungen können einen Stromschlag 
verursachen.

•	Der Lichteffekt ist nur für dekorative Zwecke und eignet sich nicht als normale Haushaltsbeleuchtung
Netztrennungsvorrichtungen
Wenn das Gerät über den Netzstecker ausgeschaltet wird, muss die Steckdose jederzeit leicht zugänglich blei-
ben.

VORSICHT
Nicht das Gehäuse öffnen

Stromschlaggefahr

Bedienung
•	Das mitgelieferte Netzteil in eine geeignete Netzsteckdose und die DC Buchse auf der Rückseite des Geräts 

stecken. 
•	Den I/O Schalter auf ON stellen. 
•	Die Geschwindigkeit mit dem SPEED Regler und die Mikrofonempfindlichkeit mit dem MUSIC Regler einstellen.  
•	Zum Aktivieren der Lauflichtfunktion den MUSIC Regler ganz nach links bis zum Anschlag drehen und die 

Blitzgeschwindigkeit mit dem SPEED Regler einstellen. 
•	Der musikgesteuerte Betrieb wird über den linken Regler aktiviert. Die Mikrofonempfindlichkeit wird mit dem 

MUSIC Regler eingestellt. Die Module blinken nun auf die Lautstärke der Geräusche in der Nähe des Mikrofons. 
•	Nach Gebrauch das Gerät mit dem I/O Schalter ausschalten.

Pflege
Vor dem Reinigen das Gerät vom Netz trennen. Keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel benutzen. Staub und Schmutz 
mit einem sauberen Tuch abwischen. Wir übernehmen keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch unsachgemässen 
Gebrauch, falsche Bedienung und Abnutzung entstanden sind. Technische Veränderungen vorbehalten.

Technische Daten
Adaptereingangsspannung.......................................................................................100-240V~, 50/60Hz
Adapterausgangsspannung..................................................................................................5V𝌃 1000mA
Verbrauch.............................................................................................JDL4-ASTRO:4W/ JDL6-ASTRO: 4W 
Leuchtmittel................................................................... JDL4-ASTRO: Rote, grüne, blaue und weisse LED 
..............................................................JDL6-ASTRO: Rote, grüne, blaue, weisse, gelbe und violette LED
Abmessungen...................................................................................... JDL4-ASTRO: 345 x 160 x 245 mm 
............................................................................................................ JDL6-ASTRO: 345 x 160 x 365 mm
Gewicht ....................................................................................................................... JDL4-ASTRO: 1.2kg 
.................................................................................................................................. JDL6-ASTRO: 1.67kg

Dieses Zeichen bedeutet, dass das Gerät innerhalb der europäischen Gemeinschaft nicht in den normalen 
Hausmüll geworfen werden darf. Um Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschäden durch unkontrollierte Müllabfuhr 
zu vermeiden, muss das Gerät verantwortungsbewusst entsorgt und für dauerhafte Wiederverwertung der 
Rohstoffe recycelt werden. Bitte bringen Sie das alte Gerät zu einer Sammelstelle für elektrische und elektro-

nische Geräte bzw. zu Ihrem Fachhändler, wo Sie das Gerät gekauft haben, damit eine umweltfreundliche Entsor-
gung gewährleistet ist.
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SL NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

LED ASTRO RUNNING LIGHT
JDL4 / 6-ASTRO je nova različica popularnega svetlobnega efekta, ki vključuje različne barvne LED module 
(rdeče, zelene, modre, bele, rumene ali vijolične). Vsak LED modul ima reflektor in eno LED. Osvetlijo se ena za 
drugo in tako ustvarjajo utripajoč učinek pri visoki hitrosti.

VSEBINA PAKIRANJA
•	1 LED Crystal Flashing Light
•	1 Adapter
•	1 Navodila za uporabo

VARNOSTNA PRIPOROČILA
•	Pazljivo preberite navodila ker vsebujejo pomembne informacije o namestitvi, delovanju in vzdrževanju.
•	Prosimo, shranite ta priročnik za poznejšo uporabo. Če prodajate napravo drugemu uporabniku, se prepričajte, 

da je prav tako prejel navodila za uporabo.
•	Pred uporabo enote natančno odprite in preverite enoto, da ni bila poškodovana med prevozom.
•	Napravo napajajte samo s priloženim omrežnim adapterjem.
•	Naprava je namenjena samo za uporabo v zaprtih prostorih le na suhem mestu.
•	Naprava mora biti nameščena na lokaciji, z ustreznim prezračevanjem, vsaj 50 cm od sosednjih površin. Pre-

pričajte se da prezračevalne odprtine niso blokirane.
•	Pred zamenjavo varovalke ali servisiranjem odklopite omrežno napetost.
•	Prepričajte se, da med obratovanjem v bližini naprave ni vnetljivih snovi.
•	V primeru resnih težav z delovanjem nemudoma prenehajte uporabljati napravo. 
•	Nikoli ne poskušajte popravljati sami. Popravila, ki jih izvajajo nekvalificirane osebe, lahko povzročijo poškodbe 

ali okvare. Obrnite na najbližji pooblaščeni center za tehnično pomoč. Vedno uporabljajte enak tip rezervnih 
delov.

•	Med delovanjem se ne dotikajte žic, saj lahko električna energija povzroči veliko napetost.
•	Izdelek je samo za dekorativne namene in ni primeren za osvetlitev gospodinjskih prostorov.
ODKLOP NAPRAVE
Kje se vtikač ali sponka uporablja kot pripomoček za odklop, dostop za odklop mora biti preprosto dostopen.

POZOR 
NE ODPIRAJTE OHIŠJA
NEVARNOST UDARA

DELOVANJE
•	Priloženi omrežni adapter priključite v ustrezno električno vtičnico in vtičnico DC na zadnji plošči enote..
•	Preklopite gumb I/O na ON da vklopite enoto.
•	Zdaj lahko izberete funkcije »SPEED« ali »MUSIC« z uporabo dveh nastavljivih krmilnih elementov na spredn-

jem delu krmilnega modula.
•	Če želite aktivirati funkcijo pregibanja naprave, obrnite gumb »MUSIC« na levo (izberite prvo nastavitev). Zdaj 

lahko uporabite kontrolnik «SPEED» za nastavitev hitrosti utripanja.
•	Funkcija «Sound Control» se aktivira z levim krmilnikom. Svetlobne točke sedaj reagirajo na svetlobno zapore-

dje in zvok. Nastavite lahko občutljivost mikrofona. S pomočjo tipke «SPEED» izberite želeno hitrost utripanja 
in prilagodite nivo občutljivosti integriranega mikrofona z gumbom «MUSIC». Svetlobne točke bodo zdaj utri-
pale glede na intenzivnost zvoka blizu enote.

•	Po uporabi enoto izklopite preko gumba I/O.
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NEGA
Pred čiščenjem enoto odklopite iz omrežja. Ne uporabljajte agresivnih čistilnih sredstev. Za čiščenje prahu ali 
umazanije iz izdelka uporabite čisto krpo. Nismo odgovorni za škodo, ki nastane zaradi nepravilnega rokovanja, 
nepravilne uporabe ali obrabe. Pridržujemo si pravico do tehničnih sprememb.

TEHNIČNI PODATKI
Vhod adapterja..........................................................................................................100-240V~, 50 / 60Hz
Izhod adapterja........................................................................................................................5V𝌃 1000mA
Poraba......................................................................................................JDL4-ASTRO:4W/ JDL6-ASTRO: 4W
Vir svetlobe........................................................................... JDL4-ASTRO: Rdeča, Zelena, Modra, Bela LED
..................................................... JDL6-ASTRO: Rdeča, Zelena, Modra, Bela, Rumena in and Vijolična LED
Dimenzija................................................................................................ JDL4-ASTRO: 345 x 160 x 245 mm
............................................................................................................... JDL6-ASTRO: 345 x 160 x 365 mm
Teža ................................................................................................................................ JDL4-ASTRO: 1.2kg
..................................................................................................................................... JDL6-ASTRO: 1.67kg

Pravilno odstranjevanje tega izdelka 

Ta oznaka pomeni, da se ta izdelek ne sme odlagati z drugimi gospodinjskimi odpadki po vsej EU. Da bi preprečili 
morebitno škodo za okolje ali zdravje ljudi zaradi nenadzorovanega odlaganja odpadkov, ga odgovorno reciklirajte, da 
bi spodbujali trajnostno ponovno uporabo materialnih virov. Če želite vrniti uporabljeno napravo, uporabite sistem za 
vračilo in zbiranje ali se obrnite na trgovca na drobno, kjer je bil izdelek kupljen. Lahko sprejme ta izdelek za okolju 

varno recikliranje.

MANUAL DE USO

SECUENCIADOR DE LED ASTRO
El JDL4/6-ASTRO es una nueva versión de un efecto de iluminación muy popular que contiene diferentes módu-
los de LED de color (Rojo, Verde, Azul, Blanco, Amarillo o Púrpura). Cada módulo de LED tiene un reflector y un 
LED. Se iluminan unos tras otros, creando así un efecto de flash de alta velocidad.

Contenido del embalaje
•	1 Secuenciador de LED ASTRO
•	1 Adaptador de corriente
•	1 Manual de uso

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
•	Lea atentamente este manual que contiene informaciones importantes de la instalación, uso y mantenimien-

to de este equipo.
•	Conserve el manual para consultas futuras. Si el equipo cambia de propietario algún día asegúrese de que 

recibe el manual.
•	A la recepción del equipo, compruebe y verifique todo el contenido está dentro y está en perfecto estado.
•	El equipo solo puede ser alimentado por su alimentador incluido.
•	Únicamente para ser usado en interiores y lugares secos!
•	Instale el equipo en un lugar bien ventilado a una distancia como mínimo de 1 metro de cualquier superficie. 

Asegúrese de que las rejillas de ventilación del equipo, no quedan obstruidas..
•	Desenchufe el equipo de la corriente antes de cualquier manipulación o mantenimiento. 
•	Asegúrese de que ningún objeto inflamable se encuentra cerca del equipo durante el funcionamiento del 

mismo.
•	En caso de malfuncionamiento, pare inmediatamente el equipo y desenchúfelo de la corriente.
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•	No intente jamás reparar usted mismo el equipo. Una reparación mal efectuada, puede provocar daños y mal-
funcionamientos. Contacte con un servicio autorizado. Haga que utilicen únicamente recambios originales. 

•	No toque los cables eléctricos durante el funcionamiento ya que las tensiones elevadas, pueden provocar una 
electrocución.

•	La luminaria, solo debe servir con fines decorativos y no es adecuado para usar como luminaria doméstica 
normal. 

•	DISPOSITIVO DE CORTE: Cuando una clavija de CORRIENTE o un interruptor son usados para desconectar 
el equipo de la corriente, este dispositivo debe permanecer fácilmente accesible en todo momento.

ATENCION
No abrir la carcasa

Peligro de electrocución

FUNCIONAMIENTO
•	Conecte el adaptador de corriente incluido en una toma de corriente adecuada y en la clavija DC que hay en 

la parte trasera del equipo. 
•	Ponga el conmutador ON/OFF en la posición ON. 
•	Seleccione las funciones de velocidad (SPEED) o música (MUSIC) por medio de los ajustes en el frontal.
•	Para activar la función secuenciador, gire el botón MUSIC hacía la izquierda en la primera posición y ajuste la 

velocidad de parpadeo con el botón SPEED.
•	El modo audio se activa mediante el botón izquierdo. Los módulos reaccionan con la velocidad ajustada y al 

ritmo de la música. Ajuste la sensibilidad del micrófono por medio del botón MUSIC. Los módulos parpadearan 
en función de la intensidad de sonido cercano al equipo. 

•	Después de su uso, apague el equipo mediante el interruptor I/O, colocándolo en la posición OFF y después 
desenchúfelo de la corriente. 

MANTENIMIENTO
Antes de limpiar el equipo, desenchúfelo de la corriente. No utilice detergentes agresivos. Utilice un paño limpio 
para poder limpiarlo. Nosotros declinamos toda responsabilidad por los daños ocasionados por un mal uso, 
manipulación o desgaste del equipo.  Sujeto a modificaciones técnicas.

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS
Tensión de entrada del adaptador de corriente...........................................................100-240V~, 50/60Hz
Tensión de salida del adaptador de corriente..........................................................................5V𝌃 1000mA
Consumo..................................................................................................JDL4-ASTRO:4W/ JDL6-ASTRO: 4W
Fuente luminosa........................................................................JDL4-ASTRO: LED Rojo, Verde, Azul, Blanco 
.................................................................. JDL6-ASTRO: LED Rojo, Verde, Azul, Blanco, Amarillo y púrpura 
Dimensiones........................................................................................... JDL4-ASTRO: 345 x 160 x 245 mm
............................................................................................................... JDL6-ASTRO: 345 x 160 x 365 mm
Peso ............................................................................................................................... JDL4-ASTRO: 1.2kg
..................................................................................................................................... JDL6-ASTRO: 1.67kg

Eliminación del producto

Este símbolo indica que este producto no debe desecharse en la Comunidad Europea. Con el fin de prote-
ger el medio ambiente y / o la salud humana de la eliminación incontrolada, se debe reciclar de manera 
responsable para apoyar la reutilización sostenible de los recursos. Para reciclar el equipo usado, llévelo a 
un centro de recolección de electrodomésticos o póngase en contacto con el distribuidor donde adquirió 

el producto. Asegurarán el reciclaje ecológico del producto.
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ROMANUAL DE INSTRUCȚIUNI

EFECT DE LUMINĂ DINAMICĂ ASTRO CU LED-URI
JDL4/6-ASTRO este o nouă versiune a unui efect de lumină, care include module LED de diferite culori (roșu, 
verde, albastru, alb, galben sau violet). Fiecare modul LED are un reflector și un LED. Acestea se aprind unul 
după celălalt, creând un efect de lumină intermitentă la viteză mare.

Conținutul pachetului
•	1 LED cristal cu lumină intermitentă
•	1 adaptor alimentare
•	1 manual de instrucțiuni

RECOMANDĂRI PRIVIND SIGURANȚA
•	Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție manualul de instrucțiuni. Acesta conține informații importante cu privire la insta-

larea, funcționarea și întreținerea dispozitivului.
•	Păstrați acest manual pentru consultări ulterioare. Dacă vindeți produsul unui alt utilizator, asigurați-vă că 

acesta primește și manualul de instrucțiuni.
•	Înainte de utilizarea produsului, despachetați și verificați unitatea cu atenție pentru a vă asigura că compo-

nentele nu s-au deterioorat în timpul transportului.
•	Alimentați aparatul doar prin încărcătorul furnizat.
•	Unitatea este destinată pentru a fi utilizată doar în interior, într-un loc uscat.
•	Unitatea trebuie instalată într-un loc cu o ventilație adecvată, la cel puțin 0.5 m de suprafețe adiacente. Asi-

gurați-vă că fantele de ventilație nu sunt blocate.
•	Deconectați dispozitivul de la sursa de alimentare înainte de înlocuirea siguranței sau înaintea unei reparații.
•	Asigurați-vă că nu sunt materiale inflamabile în apropirea unității, în timpul funcționării.
•	În cazul unei probleme serioase de funcționare, opriți dispozitivul imediat.
•	Nu încercați nicodată să reparați unitatea singur. Reparațiile efectuate de persoane necalificate, pot duce la 

deteriorări sau defecțiuni. Contactați cel mai apropiat service autorizat și utilizați întotdeauna același tip de 
piese de schimb.

•	Nu atingeți niciun cablu în timpul funcționării deoarece tensiunea înaltă poate provoca șocuri electrice.
•	Acest produs este doar pentru scopuri decorative și nu este potrivit pentru iluminarea camerei de zi cu zi.
DECONECTARE DE URGENȚĂ A DISPOZITIVULUI
În cazul în care ștecherul sau o siguranță automată pentru aparate este folosit ca dispozitiv de deconectare 
rapidă, acesta trebuie să fie ușor accesibilă.

ATENȚIE
Nu deschideți carcasa
Pericol de șoc electric 

FUNCȚIONARE
•	Conectați adaptorul de alimentare furnizat la o priză de rețea adecvată și la mufa DC de pa panoul din spate 

al unității.
•	Setați butonul I/O pe ON pentru a porni unitatea.
•	Acum puteți selecta funcțiile ”SPEED” sau ”MUSIC” utilizând cele două comenzi reglabile din partea din față a 

modulului de control.
•	Pentru a activa funcția de urmărire a dispozitivului, rotiți butonul ”music” spre stânga (selectând prima setare 

posibilă). Acum puteți utiliza comanda ”SPEED” pentru a regla viteza de intermiteță.
•	Funcția ”Control sunet” se activează cu ajutorul butonului din stânga. Punctele de lumină reacționează acum 

atât la secvența de lumină cât și la sunet. Puteți regla sensibilitatea microfonului. Selectați viteza de ilumi-
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nare intermitentă utilizând butonul ”SPEED” și reglați nivelul de sensibilitate al microfonului integrat utilizând 
butonul ”MUSIC”. Punctele de lumină vor pâlpâi conform intesității sunetului din apropierea unității.

•	După utilizare, opriți dispozitivul utilizând butonul I/O.

ÎNTREȚINERE
Înainte de curățare, deconectați unitatea de la sursa de alimentare. Nu utilizați agenți de curățare duri. Utilizați 
un material textil curat pentru a șterge praful  sau murdăria de pe produs. Producătorul nu este responsabil 
pentru daunele cauzate de manipularea incorectă, utilizarea necorespunzătoare sau uzura produsului. Ne rezer-
văm dreptul de a efectua modificări tehnice.

SPECIFICAȚII
Adaptor de intrare........................................................................................................100-240V~, 50/60Hz
Adaptor de ieșire......................................................................................................................5V𝌃 1000mA
Consum....................................................................................................JDL4-ASTRO:4W/ JDL6-ASTRO: 4W 
Sursa de lumină....................................................................... JDL4-ASTRO: LED Roșu, Verde, Albastru, Alb 
..................................................................... JDL6-ASTRO: LED Roșu, Verde, Albastru, Alb, Galben și Violet
Dimensiuni.............................................................................................. JDL4-ASTRO: 345 x 160 x 245 mm
............................................................................................................... JDL6-ASTRO: 345 x 160 x 365 mm
Greutate ......................................................................................................................... JDL4-ASTRO: 1.2kg
..................................................................................................................................... JDL6-ASTRO: 1.67kg

Eliminarea corectă a acestui produs 
Acest marcaj indică faptul că produsul nu trebuie aruncat împreună cu deșeurile menajere, în întreaga UE. Pentru a 
preveni posibilele daune asupra mediului sau sănătății cauzate de eliminarea necontrolată a deșeurilor, reciclați dispo-
zitivul în mod responsabil pentru a promova reutilizarea durabilă a resurselor materiale. Pentru a returna dispozitivul 
utilizat, vă rugăm să utilizați sistemele de returnare sau colectare sau contactați distribuitorul dumneavoastră. 

Imported from China by LOTRONIC S.A.

Avenue Zénobe Gramme 9

B-1480 Saintes

www.ibiza-light.com


